MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

The treasurer in his said warrant shall require the said mayor, aldermen, selectmen or assessors respectively to pay or to issue their several warrant or warrants requiring the collectors of their several cities, towns and plantations to pay the said treasurer on or before the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three, the sums against said cities, towns and plantations, respectively in this act contained, and said mayor, selectmen and assessors respectively shall return a certificate of the names of such collectors, with the sums which each may be required to collect, to said treasurer, some time before the first day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two.

Снар. 191.

Warrants to towns requiring assessments to be paid to state treasurer.

Whenever for the period of sixty days after the time In case of delinfixed for the payment of this tax, there shall be any delinquency to pay the same on the part of the collector of any city, town or plantation, it shall be the duty of the treasurer of the state to issue his warrant for enforcing the collection of the same against The warrant shall be directed to the sheriff or his deputies of the appropriate county, and made in accordance with the laws already existing on that subject, except that it shall be returned in ninety days from its date, and in addition to the tax itself, it shall require the officer to collect interest thereon at the Interest and ex rate of six per centum yearly, from the day when the tax became payable, with fifty cents more for the warrant and the lawful fees of such sheriff or deputies arising thereon.

quency for pay-ment of tax. treasurer to issue his warrant to inform collector.

Warrant to be sheriff.

penses to be paid by delinquent

Towns precluded from drawing school fund if tax remains unpaid.

When any state tax assessed upon any city or town remains unpaid, such city or town is precluded from drawing from the state treasury the school fund set apart from such city or town, so long as such tax remains unpaid.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 29, 1872.

Chapter 191.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Robbinston and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The acts and doings of the town of Robbinston, in the county of Washington, at a meeting of the legal voters thereof, notified and held on the thirteenth day of June, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, for the purpose of seeing what action they would take to insure the rebuilding or repairing the old

Certain doings of Robbinston in 1871, made valid Proviso.

CHAP. 191. steamboat wharf, so called, on land owned by Hiram Hunt in said town, are hereby made valid and the offer of Hiram Hunt to rebuild or repair said wharf, accepted by the vote of the town at said meeting, is legalized and made binding; provided that no further steps shall be taken in carrying out the contract, unless the town shall ratify it at the annual meeting.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 29, 1872.